
 

Issued: May 14, 2022     Based on Court Order issued on May 11, 2022 
  

 

BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK  

Petition Filing Calendar for the November 8, 2022 General Election 
 For Member of Congress & State Senate 

***************************************************************************** 
 

INDEPENDENT NOMINATING PETITIONS  
 
 

Saturday, May 21, 2022 First day to circulate Nominating Petitions 
Tuesday, July 5, 2022 Last day to circulate Nominating Petitions 

 
 

DATES AND HOURS FOR FILING 
 
 

Monday, June 27, 2022 9 A.M. to 5 P.M. 
Tuesday, June 28, 2022 9 A.M. to 5 P.M. 
Wednesday, June 29, 2022 9 A.M. to 5 P.M. 
Thursday, June 30, 2022 9 A.M. to 5 P.M. 
Friday, July 1, 2022 9 A.M. to 5 P.M. 
Tuesday, July 5, 2022 9 A.M. to Midnight 

 
 

 
For Petitions Filed on: 

 
General Objections Must Be Filed by: 
 

Monday, June 27, 2022 Thursday, June 30, 2022 
Tuesday, June 28, 2022 Friday, July 1, 2022 
Wednesday, June 29, 2022 Tuesday, July 5, 2022 
Thursday, June 30, 2022 Tuesday, July 5, 2022 
Friday, July 1, 2022 Tuesday, July 5, 2022 
Tuesday, July 5, 2022 Friday, July 8, 2022 
 
  

 
 

Monday, July 11, 2022 Last Day to file Specifications of Objections 

Monday, July 11, 2022 Last day to file Certificate of Acceptance or Declination 

Tuesday, July 12, 2022 Last day to file vacancy caused by declination  

Tuesday, July 12, 2022 Last day to submit Proof of Service of Specifications 

Tuesday, July 12, 2022  
 

OR (3) business days after BOE hearing 
where petition is invalidated. 

Last day to institute Judicial Proceedings 

 

 
 

 

  

Hearings on Independent Nominating petitions will be held remotely and will be live-streamed  
on the Board’s website at www.vote.nyc – Date and time to be determined 

 

 


